
  

  

  

CONSERVEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ  
ET INSTRUCTIONS POUR L‘AVENIR !

 Prévention de risques mortels  
par électrocution !

  Vérifiez l‘intégrité du bloc multiprise ainsi que des appareils à 
connecter avant chaque utilisation. Un appareil électrique endom-
magé, ainsi qu’un câble secteur plié ou des fils nus augmentent le 
risque d’électrocution.

  N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil lorsque le câble secteur ou la fiche secteur 
du produit ou les appareils électroniques branchés sont endommagés.

 Les cordons secteur endommagés impliquent 
 un danger de mort par électrocution.
  Déroulez toujours complètement le cordon secteur. Des cordons 

secteurs pliés augmentent le risque d’électrocution.
  La fiche secteur de l’appareil doit s’enficher aisément dans la prise 

de courant. La fiche secteur ne doit jamais être modifiée. Ne pas 
utiliser d’adaptateur avec des appareils électriques reliés à la 
terre. Une fiche secteur intacte et une prise de courant adéquate 
permettent de réduire les risques d’électrocution.

  Éviter tout contact physique avec des surfaces reliées à la terre, 
telles que les conduites, chauffages, fours et réfrigérateurs. Le 
risque de choc électrique est plus élevé lorsque votre corps est re-
lié à la terre.

  Protégez l‘appareil de la pluie et de l‘humidité. L’infiltration d’eau 
augmente les risques d’électrocution.

  Utilisez l‘appareil uniquement lorsque vous portez des vêtements 
secs et de préférence des chaussures à semelle en caoutchouc ou 
sur un tapis isolant.

  N‘ouvrez jamais le boîtier de l’appareil. Si l‘appareil, le câble  
secteur et la fiche secteur ne fonctionnent pas correctement ou 

Safety Instructions for Batteries

 DANGER TO LIFE! Batteries are not intended for 
  children. Do not leave batteries lying around. There is a danger 

that these will be swallowed by children or pets. If they are acci-
dentally swallowed seek immediate medical attention.

  CAUTION! EXPLOSION HAZARD! Never short- 
circuit and/or open rechargeable batteries. The battery 
may overheat, ignite or explode. Never throw the battery 

into fire, water or expose it to extreme heat. The battery can explode.
  Routinely check the battery for leaks.
  Leaking or damaged batteries may result in chemical 

burns upon contact with the skin; always wear suitable 
safety gloves!

 Before Use

  Inserting/replacing the batteries  
(wireless foot switch)

  Before first use, pull out the protective cover from the button  
cell battery.

  To change the batteries, open the battery compartment on  
the underside of the wireless foot switch 5 .

  Remove the drained button cell battery and insert a new battery in 
the battery compartment. Please note the correct polarity.

  Close the battery compartment.

  Adresse du service après-vente
Uni-Elektra GmbH
Kirchstr. 48
DE-72145 Hirrlingen / ALLEMAGNE
Tél. : 00800 888 11 333

 uni-service-FR@teknihall.com
 uni-service-BE@teknihall.com

IAN 283298

Veuillez conserver le ticket de caisse et la référence de l’article  
(par ex. IAN 12345) à titre de preuve d’achat pour toute demande.

  Importateur
  Uni-Elektra GmbH 

Kirchstr. 48 
DE-72145 Hirrlingen / ALLEMAGNE

6 prises :   2 prises permanentes,  
4 prises commutables

Numéro de modèle  
(interrupteur à pied sans fil) :  UGEW-004-S02
Portée de l‘interrupteur  
à pied sans fil :  max. 20 m (champ libre)
Plage de fréquence :  433,92 MHz
Type de pile :  pile bouton CR2032 3V

  Descriptif des pièces
1  Prises (commutables)
2  Touche ON / OFF 
3  Fiche secteur
4  Prises permanentes
5  Interrupteur à pied sans fil
6  Voyant LED de l‘interrupteur à pied
7  LED

  Contenu de la livraison
1 bloc multiprise
1 interrupteur à pied sans fil 
1 pile bouton 
1 mode d‘emploi 

Consignes de sécurité

Veuillez absolument lire toutes les consignes de sécurité et les instruc-
tions. Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité et des instructions induit 
un risque d‘un incendie et/ou de graves blessures. Le fabricant décline 
toute responsabilité pour tout dommage matériel ou atteinte corporelle 
occasionné(e) par une utilisation inappropriée ou par le non-respect 
des consignes de sécurité. Dans ces cas-là, le droit de garantie est annulé.

 How to avoid personal injury and damage  
to the product!

   DANGER TO LIFE AND RISK 
OF ACCIDENT FOR INFANTS AND CHILDREN! 
Never leave children unattended with the packaging 

material or the product. The packaging material presents a suffo-
cation hazard and there is a risk of loss of life from electric shock 
and/or strangulation. Children frequently underestimate dangers. 
Please always keep the product out of the reach of children.

   CAUTION! EXPLOSION HAZARD! Do not oper-
ate the device in potentially explosive environments in 
which there are inflammable liquids or gases. Never 

 exceed the maximum input voltage as stated.
  Do not expose the product to strong vibrations.
  Do not expose the product to extreme temperatures, extreme solar 

radiation, moisture or wet conditions.
  Never expose the device to extreme temperature fluctuations. Use 

the product only if the ambient temperatures are acceptable.
  Do not operate the device close to strong magnetic fields such as 

engines, transformers, etc.
  Never plug in multiple power strips consecutively.
  Only use the device in buildings which are orientated towards in-

stallation class II in accordance with IEC664. The maximum volt-
age peak may not exceed 2500 V ~. The main power supply for 
residential buildings is usually installation class II.

  Always place the power strip in a location where the mains plug is 
easy to reach.

  Never operate the device if it is covered.
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Power Strip with Cordless Foot Switch

 Introduction

We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. 
You have chosen a high quality product. The instructions for 
use are part of the product. They contain important information 

concerning safety, use and disposal. Before using the product, please  
familiarise yourself with all of the safety information and instructions for 
use. Only use the unit as described and for the specified applications. 
If you pass the product on to anyone else, please ensure that you also 
pass on all the documentation with it.

  Intended Use
The device is a power strip. 
It is only suitable for private use in dry indoor locations. As well as this, 
the device is provided with a wireless foot switch. Any other use or 
modification to the product constitutes improper use and could give 
rise to serious accidents. The manufacturer is not liable for any dam-
ages arising from improper use.

 The product is only suitable for use indoors. This product is 
not intended for commercial use.

  Technical Data
Model/type number (power strip):   10353 / NFW-005
Input voltage:               230 V ~, 50 Hz 
Max. permissible load: max. 3500 W, 16 A
Lead:  H05VV-F 3G 1.5 mm2,  

approx. 1.4 m
6 sockets:   2 permanently on sockets;  

4 switchable sockets
Model number (wireless foot switch): UGEW-004-S02
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Foot switch range: max. 20 m (open area)
Frequency range: 433.92 MHz
Battery type: Button cell battery CR2032 3 V

  Parts Description
1  Sockets (switchable)
2  ON / OFF button 
3  Mains plug
4  Permanent sockets
5  Wireless foot switch
6  Foot switch LED indicator
7  LED

  Scope of delivery
1 Power strip
1 Wireless foot switch 
1 Button cell battery 
1 Instructions for use 

Safety Notices

Please read all the safety information and instructions. Failure to  
observe the safety information and instructions can result in electric 
shock, fire and / or serious injury. The manufacturer is not liable for 
cases of material damage or personal injury caused by incorrect  
handling or non-compliance with the safety instructions. In such cases, 
the warranty is voided.

KEEP ALL SAFETY NOTICES AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE!
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 Avoid the danger of death  
from electric shock!

  Check the power strip and the electrical devices to be connected 
to it before each use to ensure they are intact. Damaged electrical 
devices, kinked power cables or bare wires increase the risk of 
electric shock.

  Do not operate this device if the power cable or the power cable of 
the product itself or the electrical devices connected are damaged.

 A damaged power cable poses a serious danger 
 to life from electric shock.
  Always fully unwind the power cable. A kinked power cable  

increases the risk of electric shock.
  The mains plug of the device must fit into the socket. The mains 

plug must not be modified in any way. Do not use an adapter 
plug with devices fitted with a protective earth. Unmodified mains 
plugs and matching sockets reduce the risk of electric shock.

  Avoid touching grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ovens, 
and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if 
your body is earthed.

  Keep the device away from rain and moisture. Water penetration 
increases the risk of electric shock.

  Only use the device while wearing dry clothing and preferably, 
shoes with rubber soles or while using an insulation mat.

  Never open the housing of the device. Have the device, mains lead 
and power cable immediately repaired by a qualified electrician if 
they do not work properly or are damaged.

  Never use the device outdoors.
  Always remove connected electrical devices from the sockets using 

the mains plug and never using the power cable.
  If the device is no longer being used, pull the plug out of the mains 

socket.
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 Initial use

Note: The product is designed to be mounted to a wall.

  Connecting electrical devices
  Insert the mains plug 3  of the power strip into a properly  

installed socket.
  Plug the desired electrical device(s) into the respective  

socket 1  4 .

  Using the power strip and the wireless  
foot switch

Note: When the power strip is plugged in, the permanent sockets 4  
are permanently switched on.
  Place the wireless foot switch 5  in a place which is easy to reach.
  Switch the power supply for the connected devices on or off either 

by operating the wireless foot switch 5  or pressing the ON / OFF 
button 2  on the power strip.

  Note: When operating the wireless foot switch 5  or the ON /OFF 
button 2  on the power strip, only the four switchable sockets 1  
which are located together on the right side of the power strip are 
switched on or off. Operation of these four sockets is indicated by 
the red LED 7 .

  Connecting/disconnecting the power strip 
and the wireless foot switch

  Note: The power strips have already been synchronised. If a power 
strip which has not been synchronised is plugged into the socket, 
the LED 7  will flash, and it may be connected to the wireless foot 
switch 5 .

  Hold the ON / OFF button 2  on the power strip for  
approx. 3 seconds. The LED 7  will begin to flash.
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  Now operate the wireless foot switch 5 . When the LED 7  stops 
flashing, the process has concluded and you can use the power 
strip with the wireless foot switch 5 . Repeat the process to con-
nect other wireless foot switches 5 .

  To disconnect the power strip from the wireless foot switch 5  hold 
the ON / OFF button 2  for approx. 8 seconds. The LED 7  will flash 
rapidly. All wireless foot switches 5  have now been disconnected.

  Note: To connect and disconnect the wireless foot switch 5  the 
power strip must be switched off/the LEDs 7  must not illuminate.

  Note: Do not press the wireless foot switch 5  during disconnection.
  Note: The power strip will enter automatically into connection 

mode (LED 7  flashes slowly) after disconnection (LED 7  flashes 
rapidly). 

 Cleaning

  Never use petrol, solvents or cleaning agents that attack plastic.
  Do not allow liquids to enter the device.
  Before cleaning, always unplug the power strip from the wall 

socket and remove all plugs from the device.
  Use a soft cloth to clean the housing.

 Disposal

The packaging is made from environmentally friendly  
materials which can be disposed of through your local  
recycling facilities.

Do not dispose of used and/or faulty electrical appliances in the 
household bin! Dispose of these items in a collection centre provided 
by your local council.
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 Do not dispose of electric equipment in  
the household waste!

In accordance with the European Directive 2012/19/EC on waste 
electrical and electronic equipment and its translation into national 
law, used electrical equipment must be collected separately and  
recycled in an environmentally responsible way.

When the product has reached the end of its useful life, dispose of it 
properly and not in the household bin, to help protect the environment. 
Please contact your municipality for information on collection facilities 
and their opening hours.

Improper disposal of batteries can harm  
the environment!

Never dispose of batteries in your household bin. They may contain 
toxic heavy metals and are subject to hazardous waste regulations. 
The chemical symbols of the heavy metals are: Cd = cadmium, Hg = 
mercury, Pb = lead. Therefore dispose of used batteries through your 
local collection facilities.

  Warranty and Service

Note: this product includes a 36 month warranty from the date of 
purchase. The product has been produced to the highest standards 
and thoroughly checked before dispatch. However, if defects in manu-
facturing or material arise during the warranty  
period, please contact your retailer immediately.

The warranty does not cover damages due to improper handling, fail-
ure to comply with the operating instructions, or manipulation by unau-
thorised persons. Most malfunctions are caused by incorrect operation. 
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Therefore please first refer to the operating instructions if a malfunction 
occurs.

Please contact the Uni-Elektra GmbH service address with any questions. 
The product can only be returned to us after contacting us. Postage due 
shipments will not be accepted. Warranty services do not extend or re-
start the warranty period of 36 months.

 Service address
Uni-Elektra GmbH
Kirchstr. 48 · DE-72145 Hirrlingen / GERMANY
Tel.: 00800 888 11 333

 uni-service-GB@teknihall.com
 uni-service-IE@teknihall.com
 uni-service-NI@teknihall.com

IAN 283298

Please have your receipt and the item number (e.g. IAN 12345) 
ready as your proof of purchase when enquiring about your product.

 Manufacturer
Uni-Elektra GmbH
Kirchstr. 48
DE-72145 Hirrlingen / GERMANY

  Importer
  Uni-Elektra GmbH 

Kirchstr. 48 
DE-72145 Hirrlingen / GERMANY

FR/BE   

Bloc multiprise avec interrupteur à pied sans fil

 Introduction

Nous vous félicitons pour l‘achat de votre nouveau produit. 
Vous avez opté pour un produit de grande qualité. Le mode 
d‘emploi fait partie intégrante de ce produit. Il contient des 

indications importantes pour la sécurité, l’utilisation et la mise au rebut. 
Veuillez lire consciencieusement toutes les indications d‘utilisation et de 
sécurité du produit. Ce produit doit uniquement être utilisé conformé-
ment aux instructions et dans les domaines d‘application spécifiés. Lors 
d‘une cession à tiers, veuillez également remettre tous les documents.

  Utilisation conforme
En tant que bloc multiprise, l‘appareil est adapté à l‘utilisation dans un 
espace intérieur sec dans le cadre d‘un usage privé. De plus, l‘appareil 
est équipé d‘un interrupteur à pied sans fil. Toute autre utilisation ou 
modification apportée au produit est considérée comme non conforme 
et peut induire de graves risques d´accidents. Le fabricant décline toute 
responsabilité en cas de dommages occasionnés par un mésusage du 
produit.

 Ce produit est uniquement conçu pour un usage en inté-
rieur. Le produit n’est pas destiné à une utilisation commer-
ciale.

  Caractéristiques techniques
Numéro de modèle/ 
de type (bloc multiprise) :   10353/NFW-005
Tension d‘entrée :               230 V~50 Hz 
Charge maximale autorisée : max. 3500 W, 16 A
Câble d‘alimentation :  H05VV-F 3G 1,5 mm2, env. 1,4 m
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sont endommagés, ils doivent être immédiatement et exclusivement 
réparés par un technicien qualifié.

  N‘utilisez jamais l‘appareil en plein air.
  Pour débrancher les appareils électroniques branchés, ne tirez pas 

sur le cordon secteur mais tirez directement sur la fiche secteur.
  Débranchez la fiche secteur de l‘appareil de la prise de courant 

lorsque vous ne l’utilisez plus.

 Prévenez blessures et endommagement  
du produit !

   DANGER DE MORT ET 
RISQUE DE BLESSURE POUR LES ENFANTS ET 
LES ENFANTS EN BAS ÂGE ! Ne laissez jamais les 

enfants manipuler sans surveillance le matériel d‘emballage et le 
produit. Il existe un risque d’étouffement par le matériel d’emballage 
et un danger de mort par électrocution et/ou par strangulation. 
Les enfants sous-estiment souvent le danger. Toujours tenir le produit 
à l‘écart des enfants.

    ATTENTION ! RISQUE D’EXPLOSION ! Ne pas 
utiliser le produit dans une atmosphère explosive conte-
nant des liquides ou des gaz inflammables. Ne jamais 

 dépasser tension d‘entrée maximale indiquée.
  Éviter les fortes vibrations.
  Ne pas exposer l‘appareil à des températures extrêmes, aux rayons 

solaires, une humidité ambiante ou humidité extrême.
  Veuillez ne pas exposer l‘appareil à des variations extrêmes  

de température. Utilisez le uniquement lorsqu’il est adapté à  
la température ambiante.

  N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil près de champs magnétiques forts  
(par ex. moteurs, transformateurs ou similaire).

  Ne branchez jamais plusieurs blocs multiprises en cascade.
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  Utilisez l‘appareil uniquement dans des installations de catégories 
II, conformément à la norme IEC664. Le signal déformé maximal 
ne doit pas dépasser 2500 V ~. L‘alimentation sur le secteur pour 
les immeubles d‘habitations fait normalement partie des installations 
de catégorie II.

  Placez toujours le bloc multiprise de telle manière à pouvoir atteindre 
facilement la fiche secteur.

  Ne jamais utiliser l‘appareil lorsqu‘il est couvert.

 Consignes de sécurité sur l‘usage  
des piles

 DANGER DE MORT ! Ne laissez pas les 
  piles à la portée des enfants. Ne laissez pas traîner les piles. Les 

enfants ou les animaux domestiques risqueraient de les avaler.  
En cas d‘ingestion, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

  ATTENTION ! RISQUE D’EXPLOSION ! N‘effectuez 
pas de court-circuit et / ou n‘ouvrez pas la pile. Autrement, 
vous risquez de provoquer une surchauffe, un incendie 

ou une explosion. Ne jetez jamais la pile dans du feu, de l‘eau, et 
ne jamais l‘exposer à une chaleur excessive. La pile peut exploser.

  Contrôlez régulièrement l’étanchéité de la pile.
   Le liquide s‘écoulant de piles ou les piles endomma-

gées peuvent entraîner des brûlures graves de la peau 
par l’acide. Il faut donc absolument porter des gants 

 de protection adaptés !
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 Avant la mise en service

  Mise en place / remplacement des piles 
(interrupteur à pied sans fil)

  Avant la première utilisation, enlevez le rabat de protection de la 
pile bouton.

  Pour changer les piles, ouvrez le compartiment à piles situé sur la 
partie inférieure de l‘interrupteur à pied sans fil 5 .

  Enlevez la pile bouton usagée et insérez en une nouvelle dans le 
compartiment à piles. Ce faisant, faites attention à la  
polarité des piles.

  Refermez le compartiment à piles.

 Mise en marche

Indication : Ce produit est adapté pour une installation murale.

  Brancher les appareils électroniques
  Branchez la prise secteur 3  du bloc multiprise dans une prise  

installée conformément aux spécifications applicables.
  Branchez le/les appareil(s) électronique(s) souhaité(s) dans la 

prise correspondante 1  4 .

  Utilisation du bloc multiprise et de 
l‘interrupteur à pied sans fil

Indication : Lorsque le bloc multiprise est branché, les prises  
permanentes 4  sont activées en continu.
  Placer l‘interrupteur à pied sans fil 5  à un endroit facilement  

accessible.
  Mettez désormais l‘alimentation électrique sous ou hors en tension 

pour les appareils branchés en actionnant l‘interrupteur à pied 
sans fil 5  ou en appuyant sur le bouton ON/OFF 2  situé sur  
le bloc multiprise.

FR/BE   

  Indication : En actionnant l‘interrupteur à pied sans fil 5  ou la 
touche ON/OFF 2  situé sur le bloc multiprise, seules les quatre 
prises commutables 1  seront allumées ou éteintes. Elles sont re-
groupées sur la partie droite du bloc multiprise. Le fonctionnement 
de ces quatre prises est indiqué par la LED rouge 7 .

  Brancher/débrancher le bloc multiprise et 
de l‘interrupteur à pied sans fil

  Indication : Les blocs multiprises sont déjà synchronisés au préa-
lable. Lorsqu‘un bloc multiprise non synchronisé au préalable est 
branché, la LED 7  clignote et il peut être lié à l‘interrupteur à 
pied sans fil 5 .

  Maintenez la touche ON/OFF 2  située sur le bloc multiprise en-
foncée durant env. 3 secondes. La LED 7  commence à clignoter.

  Actionnez désormais l‘interrupteur à pied sans fil 5 . Dès que la 
LED 7  arrête de clignoter, l‘opération est terminée et vous pou-
vez utiliser le bloc multiprise avec l‘interrupteur à pied sans fil 5 . 
Pour relier d‘autre interrupteurs à pied sans fil 5 , veuillez répéter 
cette procédure.

  Pour découpler le bloc multiprise de l‘interrupteur à pied sans fil 5 , 
maintenez la touche ON/OFF 2  enfoncée pendant env. 8 se-
condes. La LED 7  clignote rapidement, tous les interrupteurs à 
pied sans fil 5  branchés sont désormais découplés.

  Indication : Pour brancher ou découpler l‘interrupeteur à pied 5 , 
le bloc multiprise doit être éteint/les LED 7  ne doivent plus clignoter.

  Indication : Lors du découplage, ne pas appuyer sur l‘intterrupteur 
à pied sans fil 5 .

  Indication : Après le découplage (clignotement rapide de la 
LED 7 ), le bloc multiprise passe automatiquement en état pour le 
couplage (clignotement lent de la LED 7 ). 
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 Nettoyage

  N’utilisez en aucun cas de l’essence, des solvants ou des  
nettoyants attaquant le plastique.

  Veillez à ce qu’aucun liquide ne pénètre à l’intérieur de l‘appareil.
  Avant le nettoyage, débranchez toujours le bloc multiprise de  

la prise murale et toutes les fiches de l‘appareil.
  Utilisez pour le nettoyage du boîtier un chiffon doux.

 Mise au rebut

L’emballage se compose de matières recyclables pouvant 
être mises au rebut dans les déchetteries locales.

Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques usagés et/ou défectueux dans les 
ordures ménagères ! Éliminez-les à un centre de collecte aménagé à cet 
effet auprès de votre entreprise communale d’élimination des déchets.

 Ne jetez pas les appareils électriques usés dans 
les ordures ménagères !

Conformément à la directive européenne 2012 / 19 / CE relative aux 
appareils électriques et électroniques usagés et leur transposition dans 
les législations nationales, les appareils électriques usés doivent être 
collectés séparément et faire l’objet d’un recyclage respectueux de 
l’environnement.

Afin de contribuer à la protection de l‘environnement, veuillez ne pas 
jeter votre produit usagé dans les ordures ménagères, mais éliminez-le 
de manière appropriée. Pour obtenir des renseignements concernant 
les points de collecte et leurs horaires d’ouverture, vous pouvez 
contacter votre municipalité.
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Pollution de l’environnement causée par une 
mise au rebut inappropriée des piles !

Les piles ne doivent pas être mises au rebut dans les ordures ména-
gères. Elles peuvent contenir des métaux lourds toxiques et doivent 
être considérées comme des déchets spéciaux. Les symboles 
chimiques des métaux lourds sont les suivants : Cd = cadmium, Hg = 
mercure, Pb = plomb. Pour cette raison, veuillez toujours déposer les 
piles usagées dans les conteneurs de recyclage de votre commune.

  Garantie et service après-vente

Remarque : vous bénéficiez d‘une garantie de 36 mois à partir de 
la date d‘achat. L’appareil a été fabriqué avec soin et consciencieuse-
ment contrôlé avant sa livraison. Si cependant vous deviez constater 
des défauts de conception ou matériels pendant le temps de garantie, 
veuillez contacter rapidement votre revendeur.

Les dommages issus d‘une mauvaise manipulation, du non-respect de 
la notice d‘utilisation ou de l‘intervention d‘une personne non autorisée 
sont exclus de la garantie. La majorité des dysfonctionnements sont 
dus à une mauvaise utilisation. Veuillez donc consulter d‘abord  
la notice d‘utilisation à l‘apparition d‘un dysfonctionnement.

Contactez le SAV d‘Uni-Elektra GmbH pour un éventuel retour de la 
marchandise. Le produit ne peut être repris qu‘après accord. Les envois 
en port dû ne sont pas acceptés. La prise sous garantie ne prolonge pas 
ni ne renouvelle la garantie de 36 mois.

 POWER STRIP WITH CORDLESS  
 FOOT SWITCH
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List of pictograms used

Please read the operating instructions!

This product is suitable only for use indoors, in dry 
and enclosed rooms.

Volt (Voltage)

Hertz (frequency)

Watt (effective power)

Observe the warnings and safety notices!

Warning!
Risk of electric shock

Never leave children unsupervised with the packag-
ing material or the device.

 
Caution! Explosion hazard!

Wear safety gloves!

Improper disposal of batteries can harm the environ-
ment!

Dispose of the packaging and product in an environ-
mentally-friendly manner!

   
 POWER STRIP WITH CORDLESS FOOT SWITCH 
 Operation and Safety Notes

  
 BLOC MULTIPRISE AVEC INTERRUPTEUR  
À PIED SANS FIL 
 Instructions d‘utilisation et consignes de sécurité

  
 TAFELCONTACTDOOS MET DRAADLOZE  
VOETSCHAKELAAR 
 Bedienings- en veiligheidsinstructies

Légende des pictogrammes utilisés

Lire le mode d'emploi !

Ce produit est exclusivement destiné à un usage en 
intérieur, dans des pièces sèches et fermées.

Volt (tension)

Hertz (fréquence)

Watt (puissance active)

Respecter les avertissements et consignes de sécurité !

Avertissement !
Attention, risque d'électrocution

Ne laissez jamais les enfants manipuler sans  
surveillance l'emballage et l’appareil.

 
Attention ! Risque d'explosion !

Porter des gants de protection !

Pollution de l’environnement causée par une mise  
au rebut inappropriée des piles !

Mettez l’emballage et l’appareil au rebut dans  
le respect de l'environnement !
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Legenda van de gebruikte pictogrammen

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing!

Dit product is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik bin-
nenshuis, in droge en gesloten ruimten.

Volt (spanning)

Hertz (frequentie)

Watt (nuttig vermogen)

Waarschuwingen en veiligheidsinstructies in acht ne-
men!

Waarschuwing!
Kans op een elektrische schok

Laat kinderen nooit zonder toezicht bij het verpak-
kingsmateriaal en het apparaat.

 
Voorzichtig! Explosiegevaar!

Veiligheidshandschoenen dragen!

Milieuschade door verkeerde afvoer van batterijen!

Voer verpakking en apparaat op een milieuvriendeli-
jke manier af!

   
 STECKDOSENLEISTE MIT FUNK-FUSSSCHALTER 
 Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise



  

  

  

Hauptstromversorgung für Wohngebäude gehört normalerweise 
zur Installationsklasse II.

  Platzieren Sie die Steckdosenleiste stets so, dass Sie den Netzstecker 
leicht erreichen können.

  Betreiben Sie das Gerät niemals, wenn es abgedeckt ist.

Sicherheitshinweise zu Batterien

 LEBENSGEFAHR! Batterien gehören nicht in  
  Kinderhände. Lassen Sie Batterien nicht herumliegen. Es besteht 

die Gefahr, dass diese von Kindern oder Haustieren verschluckt 
werden. Suchen Sie im Falle eines Verschluckens sofort einen Arzt 
auf.

  VORSICHT! EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR! Schließen Sie 
die Batterie nicht kurz und / oder öffnen Sie sie nicht. 
Überhitzung, Brandgefahr oder Platzen können die 

Folge sein. Werfen Sie die Batterie niemals in Feuer, Wasser und 
setzen Sie diese keiner übermäßigen Hitze aus. Die Batterie kann 
explodieren.

  Prüfen Sie die Batterie regelmäßig auf Undichtigkeit.
  Ausgelaufene oder beschädigte Batterien können bei  

Berührung mit der Haut Verätzungen verursachen;  
tragen Sie deshalb in diesem Fall unbedingt geeignete 

 Schutzhandschuhe!

 Vor der Inbetriebnahme

  Batterien einsetzen / wechseln  
(Funk-Fußschalter)

  Ziehen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung die Schutzlasche der Knopf-
zelle heraus.

  Ziehen Sie angeschlossene Elektrogeräte immer direkt am Netzstecker 
und niemals an der Netzleitung aus den Steckdosen.

  Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Geräts aus der Steckdose, wenn 
Sie dieses nicht mehr verwenden.

 Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Beschädigungen 
des Produkts!

   LEBENS- UND UNFALLGE-
FAHR FÜR KLEINKINDER UND KINDER! Lassen 
Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit Verpackungs- 

material und Produkt. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch Verpackungs-
material und Lebensgefahr durch elektrischen Schlag und / oder 
Strangulation. Kinder unterschätzen häufig die Gefahren. Halten 
Sie Kinder stets vom Produkt fern.

   VORSICHT! EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR! Betreiben Sie 
das Gerät nicht in explosionsgefährdeter Umgebung, in 
der sich brennbare Flüssigkeiten oder Gase befinden. 

  Überschreiten Sie niemals die angegebene maximale Eingangs-
spannung.

  Vermeiden Sie starke Erschütterungen.
  Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen extremen Temperaturen, extremer  

Sonneneinstrahlung, Luftfeuchtigkeit oder Nässe aus.
  Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen extremen Temperaturschwankungen 

aus. Nehmen Sie es erst in Gebrauch, wenn es an die Umge-
bungstemperatur angepasst ist.

  Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe starker magnetischer 
Felder wie z. B. Motoren, Transformatoren o. ä.

  Stecken Sie niemals mehrere Steckdosenleisten hintereinander.
  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in Gebäuden, die nach Installations-

klasse II gemäß IEC664 ausgerichtet sind. Die maximale 
Spannungsspitze darf 2.500 V ~ nicht überschreiten. Die 

 Afvoeren

De verpakking bestaat uit milieuvriendelijke grondstoffen 
die u via de plaatselijke recyclingcontainers kunt afvoeren.

Gooi verbruikte en/of defecte elektrische apparaat niet weg via het 
huishoudelijk afval! Geef het af bij een daarvoor ingericht inzamel-
punt van uw gemeentelijke milieudienst.

 Gooi elektrische apparaten  
niet bij het huisvuil!

Conform de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EG betreffende afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur en de omzetting daarvan naar 
nationaal recht moeten oude elektrische apparaten apart worden  
ingezameld en op milieuvriendelijke wijze worden gerecycled.

Gooi het afgedankte product omwille van het milieu niet weg via  
het huisvuil, maar geef het af bij het daarvoor bestemde depot of het 
gemeentelijke milieupark. Over afgifteplaatsen en hun openingstijden 
kunt u zich bij uw aangewezen instantie informeren.

Milieuschade door verkeerde afvoer  
van batterijen!

Batterijen mogen niet via het huisvuil worden weggegooid. Ze kunnen 
giftige zware metalen bevatten en vallen onder het chemisch afval.  
De chemische symbolen van de zware metalen zijn: Cd = cadmium, 
Hg = kwik, Pb = lood. Geef verbruikte batterijen daarom af bij een  
gemeentelijk inzamelpunt.

  Houd de ON/OFF-knop 2  op de tafelcontactdoos gedurende 
ca. 3 seconden ingedrukt. De LED 7  begint te knipperen.

  Druk vervolgens op de draadloze voetschakelaar 5 . Zodra het knip-
peren van de LED 7  stopt, is het proces afgesloten en kunt u de tafel-
contactdoos gebruiken met de draadloze voetschakelaar 5 . Om 
andere draadloze voetschakelaars 5  te koppelen, herhaalt u dit 
proces.

  Voor het ontkoppelen van de tafelcontactdoos en de draadloze 
voetschakelaar 5  houdt u de ON-/OFF-knop 2  ca. 8 seconden 
lang gedrukt. De LED 7  knippert snel; alle gekoppelde draad-
loze voetschakelaars 5  zijn nu gekoppeld.

  Opmerking: Voor het koppelen en ontkoppelen van de draad-
loze voetschakelaar 5  moet de tafelcontactdoos zijn uitgescha-
keld/de LED‘s 7  branden niet.

  Opmerking: Druk tijdens het ontkoppelen niet op de draadloze 
voetschakelaar 5 .

  Opmerking: De tafelcontactdoos gaat na het ontkoppelen (snel 
knipperen van de LED 7 ) automatisch over in de toestand om te 
koppelen (langzaam knipperen van de LED 7 ). 

 Reiniging

  Gebruik nooit benzine, oplosmiddelen of reinigingsmiddelen,  
die kunststof aantasten.

  Er mogen geen vloeistoffen in het apparaat dringen.
  Haal voor de reiniging van de tafelcontactdoos altijd de stekker 

uit de wandcontactdoos en alle stekkers uit het apparaat.
  Gebruik een zachte doek voor het reinigen van de behuizing.
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Tafelcontactdoos met draadloze 
voetschakelaar

 Inleiding

Hartelijk gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw nieuwe pro-
duct. U heeft voor een hoogwaardig product gekozen.  
De gebruiksaanwijzing is een deel van het product. Deze 

bevat belangrijke aanwijzingen voor veiligheid, gebruik en verwijde-
ring. Maakt U zich voor de ingebruikname van het product met alle 
bedienings- en veiligheidsvoorschriften vertrouwd. Gebruik het appa-
raat alleen zoals beschreven en voor de aangegeven toepassingsge-
bieden. Overhandig alle documenten bij doorgifte van het product aan 
derden.

  Correct gebruik
Het apparaat is geschikt als meervoudige contactdoos voor het  
gebruik in droge ruimtes binnenshuis in privéhuishoudens. Bovendien 
is het apparaat voorzien van een draadloze voetschakelaar. Ander 
gebruik van of wijzigingen aan het product gelden als ondoelmatig en 
brengen aanzienlijke ongevallengevaren met zich mee. De fabrikant is 
niet aansprakelijk voor schade die voortvloeit uit ondoelmatig gebruik.

 Het product is alleen geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis.  
Het product is niet bestemd voor commerciële doeleinden.

  Technische gegevens
Model-/typenummer (tafelcontactdoos):   10353 / NFW-005
Ingangsspanning:                230 V ~, 50 Hz 
Max. toegestane last:  max. 3500 W, 16 A
Kabel:   H05VV-F 3G 1,5 mm2,  

ca. 1,4 m
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6 contactdozen:   2 contactdozen continu  
ingeschakeld; 4 contactdozen 
inschakelbaar

Modelnummer  
(draadloze voetschakelaar): UGEW-004-S02
Reikwijdte draadloze voetschakelaar: max. 20 m (zonder obstakels)
Frequentiebereik: 433,92 MHz
Batterijtype: knoopcelbatterij CR2032 3 V

  Beschrijving van de onderdelen
1  Contactdozen (inschakelbaar)
2  ON / OFF-knop 
3  Stekker
4  Permanente contactdozen
5  Draadloze voetschakelaar
6  Voetschakelaar indicatie-LED
7  LED

  Omvang van de levering
1 tafelcontactdoos
1 draadloze voetschakelaar 
1 knoopcelbatterij 
1 gebruiksaanwijzing 

Veiligheidsinstructies

Lees per sé alle veiligheidsinstructies en aanwijzingen. Het niet in acht 
nemen van de veiligheidsinstructies en aanwijzingen kan brand en/of 
zwaar letsel tot gevolg hebben. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor 
materiële schade of persoonlijk letsel welk voortvloeit uit ondoelmatig 
gebruik of het niet in acht nemen van de veiligheidsinstructies. In der-
gelijke gevallen komt de garantie te vervallen.
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  Trek de aangesloten elektrische apparaten altijd direct aan  
de stekker en nooit aan de kabel uit de contactdozen.

  Trek de stekker van het apparaat uit de contactdoos,  
als u deze niet meer gebruikt.

 Vermijd persoonlijk letsel evenals schade aan 
het product!

   LEVENSGEVAAR EN 
KANS OP ONGEVALLEN BIJ KLEUTERS EN 
KINDEREN! Laat kinderen nooit zonder toezicht hanteren 

met verpakkingsmateriaal en het product. Er bestaat verstikkings-
gevaar door verpakkingsmateriaal en levensgevaar door een 
elektrische schok en/of strangulatie. Kinderen onderschatten vaak 
de gevaren. Houd kinderen altijd uit de buurt van het product.

   VOORZICHTIG! EXPLOSIEGEVAAR! Gebruik het 
apparaat niet in een explosieve omgeving, waarin zich 
brandbare vloeistoffen of gassen bevinden. Overschrijd 

 nooit de aangegeven maximale ingangsspanning.
  Vermijd krachtige schokken.
  Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan extreme temperaturen, extreem 

zonlicht, luchtvochtigheid of water.
  Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan extreme temperatuurschommelin-

gen. Neem het pas in gebruik, als het zich aan de omgevingstem-
peratuur heeft aangepast.

  Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van sterke magnetische  
velden zoals bijv. motoren, transformatoren o.i.d.

  Sluit nooit meerdere tafelcontactdozen achter elkaar aan.
  Gebruik het apparaat alleen in gebouwen, die volgens installatieklasse 

II conform IEC664 zijn uitgelegd. De maximale spanningspiek mag 
2.500 V ~ niet overschrijden. De hoofdstroomvoorziening voor woon-
gebouwen valt normaal gesproken onder de installatieklasse II.
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  Plaats de tafelcontactdoos altijd zo, dat u de stekker makkelijk 
kunt bereiken.

  Gebruik het apparaat nooit, als het is afgedekt.

 Veiligheidsinstructies voor het gebruik 
van batterijen

 LEVENSGEVAAR! Houd batterijen uit 
  de buurt van kinderen. Laat batterijen niet rondslingeren. Het gevaar 

bestaat dat deze door kinderen of huisdieren worden ingeslikt. 
Raadpleeg bij inslikken onmiddellijk een arts.

  VOORZICHTIG! EXPLOSIEGEVAAR! Sluit de  
batterij niet kort en/of open deze niet. Daardoor kan de 
batterij oververhit raken, in brand vliegen of exploderen. 

Gooi de batterij nooit in vuur, water en stel deze niet bloot aan 
overmatige hitte. De batterij kan exploderen.

  Controleer de batterij regelmatig op lekkage.
   Lekkende of beschadigde batterijen kunnen bij contact 

met de huid chemische brandwonden veroorzaken.  
Gebruik daarom in dergelijke gevallen altijd geschikte 

 veiligheidshandschoenen!

 Voor de ingebruikname

  Batterijen plaatsen / vervangen  
(draadloze voetschakelaar)

  Trek voor het eerste gebruik de isolatiestrook van de knoopcelbat-
terij eruit.

  Open voor het vervangen van de batterij het batterijvak aan de 
onderkant van de draadloze voetschakelaar 5 .

  Haal de lege knoopcelbatterij eruit en plaats een nieuwe in het 
batterijvak. Let hierbij op de juiste polariteit.
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  Sluit het batterijvak weer.

 Ingebruikname

Opmerking: het product is geschikt voor wandmontage.

  Elektrische apparaten aansluiten
  Steek de stekker 3  van de tafelcontactdoos in een correct geïn-

stalleerde wandcontactdoos.
  Steek het/de gewenste elektrische apparaat/apparaten in de des-

betreffende contactdoos 1  4 .

  Tafelcontactdoos en draadloze 
voetschakelaar gebruiken

Opmerking: bij aangesloten tafelcontactdoos zijn de permanente 
contactdozen 4  continu ingeschakeld.
  Plaats de draadloze voetschakelaar 5  op een goed bereikbare plek.
  Schakel de stroomvoorziening voor de aangesloten apparaten naar 

keuze aan resp. uit door op de draadloze voetschakelaar 5  of de 
ON/OFF-knop 2  op de tafelcontactdoos te drukken.

  Opmerking: Bij het gebruik van de draadloze voetschakelaar 5  
resp. de ON/OFF-knop 2  van de tafelcontactdoos worden alleen 
de vier inschakelbare contactdozen 1  in- resp. uitgeschakeld; 
deze zijn gezamenlijk gerangschikt aan de rechterkant van de ta-
felcontactdoos. Het gebruik van deze vier contactdozen wordt via 
de rode LED 7  weergegeven.

  Tafelcontactdoos en draadloze 
voetschakelaar verbinden/scheiden

  Opmerking: de tafelcontactdozen zijn reeds gesynchroniseerd. 
Als een niet gesynchroniseerde tafelcontactdoos in een wandcon-
tactdoos wordt gestoken, knippert de LED 7  en kan hij worden 
gekoppeld aan de draadloze voetschakelaar 5 .
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 Garantie en service

Opmerking: u ontvangt een garantie van 36 maanden vanaf aan-
koopdatum op dit product. Het product is met de grootst mogelijke zorg 
vervaardigd en voorafgaand aan de levering nauwkeurig gecontro-
leerd. Mochten er desalniettemin tijdens de garantieperiode productie- 
of materiaalfouten opduiken, dient u direct contact op te nemen met 
uw speciaalzaak.

Beschadigingen door ondeskundig gebruik, het niet in acht nemen van 
de gebruiksaanwijzing of ingrepen door een niet geautoriseerde per-
soon zijn van de garantieverlening uitgesloten. De meeste functionele 
storingen worden door een foutief gebruik veroorzaakt. Lees daarom 
bij het optreden van een functionele storing eerst de gebruiksaanwij-
zing door.

Neem contact op met het servicepunt van Uni-Elektra GmbH voor even-
tuele retourzendingen. Pas na contactopname kan het product in ont-
vangst worden genomen. Ongefrankeerde zendingen worden niet 
geaccepteerd. Door een garantiegeval wordt de garantieperiode van 
36 maanden noch verlengd noch vernieuwd.

 Serviceadres
Uni-Elektra GmbH
Kirchstr. 48
DE-72145 Hirrlingen / DUITSLAND
Tel.: 00800 888 11 333

 uni-service-NL@teknihall.com
 uni-service-BE@teknihall.com

IAN 283298
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Houd bij alle vragen alstublieft de kassabon en het artikelnummer 
(bijv. IAN 12345) als bewijs van aankoop bij de hand.

  Importeur
  Uni-Elektra GmbH 

Kirchstr. 48 
DE-72145 Hirrlingen / DUITSLAND
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Steckdosenleiste mit Funk-Fußschalter 

 Einleitung

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Gerätes. Sie 
haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. 
Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält 

wichtige Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen 
Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und Sicher-
heitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben 
und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen 
bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

  Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Gerät ist als Mehrfachsteckdose für die Verwendung in trockenen 
Innenräumen für den privaten Einsatz geeignet. Zusätzlich ist das Gerät 
mit einem Funk-Fußschalter ausgestattet. Andere Verwendungen oder 
Veränderungen des Produkts gelten als nicht bestimmungsgemäß und 
bergen erhebliche Unfallgefahren. Für Schäden, die aus bestimmungs-
widrigem Gebrauch entstanden sind, übernimmt der Hersteller keine 
Haftung.

 Das Produkt ist nur für den Innenbereich geeignet. Das Pro-
dukt ist nicht für den gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt.

  Technische Daten
Modell-/ Typnummer (Steckdosenleiste):   10353 / NFW-005
Eingangsspannung:                230 V ~, 50 Hz 
Max. zulässige Last:  max. 3500 W, 16 A
Zuleitung:   H05VV-F 3G 1,5 mm2,  

ca. 1,4 m
6 Steckdosen:    2 Steckdosen dauerhaft ein; 

4 Steckdosen schaltbar
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Modell-Nummer (Funk-Fußschalter): UGEW-004-S02
Reichweite Funk-Fußschalter: max. 20 m (freies Feld)
Frequenzbereich: 433,92 MHz
Batterietyp: Knopfzellenbatterie CR2032 3 V

  Teilebeschreibung
1  Steckdosen (schaltbar)
2  ON / OFF-Taste 
3  Netzstecker
4  Permanent-Steckdosen
5  Funk-Fußschalter
6  Fußschalter-Indikator-LED
7  LED

  Lieferumfang
1 Steckdosenleiste
1 Funk-Fußschalter 
1 Knopfzellen-Batterie 
1 Bedienungsanleitung 

Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie unbedingt alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen. Eine 
Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen kann Brand 
und / oder schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben. Für Sach- oder  
Personenschäden, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Nicht-
beachtung der Sicherheitshinweise entstehen, übernimmt der Hersteller 
keine Haftung. In solchen Fällen erlischt der Garantieanspruch.

BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND ANWEISUN-
GEN FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!
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 Vermeiden Sie Lebensgefahr durch elektrischen 
Schlag!

  Überprüfen Sie die Steckdosenleiste sowie die anzuschließenden  
Elektrogeräte vor jedem Gebrauch auf Unversehrtheit. Beschädigte 
Elektrogeräte sowie geknickte Netzleitungen oder blanke Drähte  
erhöhen das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

  Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Netzleitungen oder Netzstecker 
des Produkts selbst oder der angeschlossenen Elektrogeräte beschä-
digt sind.

 Beschädigte Netzleitungen bedeuten Lebensgefahr  
 durch elektrischen Schlag.
  Wickeln Sie die Netzleitung stets vollständig ab. Geknickte Netz-

leitungen erhöhen das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags.
  Der Netzstecker des Geräts muss in die Steckdose passen. Der 

Netzstecker darf in keiner Weise verändert werden. Verwenden Sie 
keine Adapterstecker gemeinsam mit schutzgeerdeten Elektrogeräten. 
Unveränderte Netzstecker und passende Steckdosen verringern 
das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

  Vermeiden Sie Körperkontakt mit geerdeten Oberflächen, wie von 
Rohren, Heizungen, Herden und Kühlschränken. Es besteht ein er-
höhtes Risiko durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn Ihr Körper geerdet 
ist.

  Halten Sie das Gerät von Regen oder Nässe fern. Das Eindringen 
von Wasser erhöht das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

  Betreiben Sie das Gerät nur in trockener Kleidung und vorzugs-
weise in Schuhen mit Gummisohle bzw. auf einer Isoliermatte.

  Öffnen Sie keinesfalls das Gehäuse des Geräts. Lassen Sie Gerät, 
Netzleitung und Netzstecker sofort und ausschließlich vom Fach-
mann reparieren, wenn diese nicht einwandfrei funktionieren oder 
beschädigt sind.

  Betreiben Sie das Gerät niemals im Freien.
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  Öffnen Sie zum Batteriewechsel das Batteriefach an der Unterseite 
des Funk-Fußschalters 5 .

  Entnehmen Sie die verbrauchte Knopfzelle und setzen Sie eine 
neue in das Batteriefach ein. Achten Sie dabei auf die korrekte  
Polarität. 

  Schließen Sie das Batteriefach wieder.

 Inbetriebnahme

Hinweis: Das Produkt ist zur Wandmontage geeignet. 

  Elektrogeräte anschließen
  Stecken Sie den Netzstecker 3  der Steckdosenleiste in eine  

vorschriftsmäßig installierte Steckdose.
  Stecken Sie das / die gewünschte / n Elektrogerät / e in die  

jeweilige Steckdose 1  4 . 

  Steckdosenleiste und Funk- 
Fußschalter verwenden

Hinweis: Bei eingesteckter Steckdosenleiste sind die Permanent- 
Steckdosen 4  dauerhaft eingeschaltet.
  Platzieren Sie den Funk-Fußschalter 5  an einer gut erreichbaren 

Stelle.
  Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung für die angeschlossenen Geräte 

nun wahlweise durch Betätigung des Funk-Fußschalters 5  bzw. 
Drücken der ON / OFF-Taste 2  auf der Steckdosenleiste ein bzw. 
aus.

  Hinweis: Beim Betätigen des Funk-Fußschalters 5  bzw. der 
ON /OFF-Taste 2  auf der Steckdosenleiste werden nur die vier 
schaltbaren Steckdosen 1  ein- bzw. ausgeschaltet, die gemeinsam 
gruppiert auf der rechten Seite der Steckdosenleiste liegen. Der 
Betrieb dieser vier Steckdosen wird über die rote LED 7  ange-
zeigt.
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  Steckdosenleiste und  
Funk-Fußschalter verbinden / trennen

  Hinweis: Die Steckdosenleisten sind bereits vorsynchronisiert. 
Wenn eine nicht vorsynchronisierte Steckdosenleiste in die Steck-
dose gesteckt wird, blinkt die LED 7  und kann mit dem Funk-Fuß-
schalter 5  gekoppelt werden.

  Halten Sie die ON / OFF-Taste 2  auf der Steckdosenleiste ca.  
3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Die LED 7  beginnt zu blinken. 

  Betätigen Sie nun den Funk-Fußschalter 5 . Sobald das Blinken der 
LED 7  aufhört, ist der Vorgang abgeschlossen und Sie können 
die Steckdosenleiste mit dem Funk-Fußschalter 5  verwenden. Um 
weitere Funk-Fußschalter 5  zu koppeln, wiederholen Sie bitte den 
Vorgang.

  Zum Entkoppeln von Steckdosenleiste und Funk-Fußschalter 5  
halten Sie die ON- / OFF-Taste 2  ca. 8 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 
Die LED 7  blinkt schnell, alle gekoppelten Funk-Fußschalter 5  
sind nun entkoppelt.

  Hinweis: Zum Koppeln und Entkoppeln des Funk-Fußschalters 5  
muss die Steckdosenleiste ausgeschaltet sein / die LED 7  leuchtet 
nicht.

  Hinweis: Bitte während des Entkoppeln nicht den Funk-Fußschalter 
5  drücken.

  Hinweis: Die Steckdosenleiste geht nach dem Entkoppeln (schnelles 
Blinken der LED 7 ) automatisch in den Zustand zum Koppeln 
(langsames Blinken der LED 7 ) über. 

 Reinigung

  Verwenden Sie niemals Benzin, Lösungsmittel oder Reiniger, die 
Kunststoff angreifen.

  Es dürfen keine Flüssigkeiten in das Innere des Gerätes gelangen. 
  Trennen Sie vor der Reinigung immer die Steckdosenleiste von der 

Steckdose und alle Netzstecker vom Gerät.
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  Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Gehäuses ein weiches Tuch.

 Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, 
die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Werfen Sie verbrauchte und / oder defekte Elektrogeräte nicht in den 
Hausmüll! Entsorgen Sie diese in einer dafür eingerichteten Sammel-
stelle bei Ihrem kommunalen Entsorger.

 Werfen Sie Elektrogeräte  
nicht in den Hausmüll!

Gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie 2012 / 19 / EG über Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräte und der Umsetzung in nationales Recht müssen 
verbrauchte Elektrogeräte getrennt gesammelt und einer umweltge-
rechten Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, im Interesse des  
Umweltschutzes nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es einer 
fachgerechten Entsorgung zu. Über Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungs-
zeiten können Sie sich bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung informieren.

Umweltschäden durch falsche Entsorgung  
der Batterien!

Batterien dürfen nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Sie können 
giftige Schwermetalle enthalten und unterliegen der Sondermüllbe-
handlung. Die chemischen Symbole der Schwermetalle sind wie folgt: 
Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei. Geben Sie deshalb ver-
brauchte Batterien bei einer kommunalen Sammelstelle ab.
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 Garantie und Service

Hinweis: Sie erhalten auf dieses Produkt ab Kaufdatum eine Garantie 
von 36 Monaten. Das Produkt wurde sorgfältig produziert und vor  
Auslieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. Sollten sich dennoch während der 
Garantiezeit Produktions- oder Materialfehler ergeben, kontaktieren 
Sie bitte umgehend Ihren Fachhändler. 

Beschädigungen durch nicht sachgemäße Handhabung, Nichtbeachten 
der Gebrauchsanleitung oder Eingriff durch nicht autorisierte Personen 
sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Die meisten Funktionsstörungen 
werden durch fehlerhafte Bedienung hervorgerufen. Lesen Sie deshalb 
beim Auftreten einer Funktionsstörung zunächst in der Gebrauchsanlei-
tung nach.

Kontaktieren Sie die Servicestelle der Uni-Elektra GmbH vor evtl. Rück-
sendungen. Erst nach Rücksprache kann das Produkt entgegengenommen 
werden. Unfrei zugesandte Sendungen werden nicht angenommen. 
Durch die Garantieleistung wird die Garantiezeit von 36 Monaten weder 
verlängert noch erneuert.

  Serviceadresse
Uni-Elektra GmbH
Kirchstr. 48
DE-72145 Hirrlingen / DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: 00800 888 11 333

 uni-service-DE@teknihall.com
 uni-service-AT@teknihall.com
 uni-service-CH@teknihall.com

IAN 283298

DE/AT/CH  

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer 
(z. B. IAN 12345) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

  Importeur
  Uni-Elektra GmbH 

Kirchstr. 48 
DE-72145 Hirrlingen / DEUTSCHLAND
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Legende der verwendeten Piktogramme

Bedienungsanleitung lesen!

Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Betrieb im In-
nenbereich, in trockenen und geschlossenen Räumen 
geeignet. 

Volt (Spannung)

Hertz (Frequenz)

Watt (Wirkleistung)

Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise beachten!

Warnung!
Gefahr von elektrischem Schlag

Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit  
Verpackungsmaterial und Gerät.

 
Vorsicht! Explosionsgefahr!

Schutzhandschuhe tragen! 

Umweltschäden durch falsche Entsorgung der Batterien!

Entsorgen Sie Verpackung und Gerät umweltgerecht!

BEWAAR ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES EN AANWIJZINGEN 
OM DEZE LATER TE KUNNEN RAADPLEGEN!

 Vermijd levensgevaar door  
elektrische schokken!

  Controleer de tafelcontactdoos evenals de aan te sluiten elektrische 
apparaten voor ieder gebruik op een feilloze toestand. Beschadigde 
elektrische apparaten evenals geknikte kabels of vrij liggende 
aders verhogen het risico op een elektrische schok.

  Gebruik het apparaat niet, als kabel of stekker van het product 
zelf of van de aangesloten elektrische apparaten beschadigd is.

 Bij beschadigde kabels bestaat levensge
 vaar door een elektrische schok.
  Rol de kabel altijd volledig af. Geknikte kabels verhogen het risico 

op een elektrische schok.
  De stekker van het apparaat moet in de contactdoos passen.  

De stekker mag op geen enkele wijze worden veranderd. Gebruik 
géén adapterstekker in combinatie met geaarde apparaten.  
Ongewijzigde stekkers en passende contactdozen verminderen 
het risico van elektrische schokken.

  Vermijd lichamelijk contact met geaarde oppervlakken, zoals buizen, 
verwarmingen, fornuizen en koelkasten. Er bestaat een verhoogd 
risico op een elektrische schok, wanneer uw lichaam geaard is.

  Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen en vocht. Het binnendringen 
van water verhoogt het risico op een elektrische schok.

  Gebruik het apparaat alleen met droge kleding en bij voorkeur 
met schoenen met een rubberen zool resp. een isolatiemat.

  Open nooit de behuizing van het apparaat. Laat het apparaat,  
de kabel en stekker direct en uitsluitend door een vakman repareren, 
als deze niet feilloos functioneren of beschadigd zijn.

  Gebruik het apparaat nooit buitenshuis.
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